9.

MACOMB INTERCEPTOR DRAIN
INTRA-COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD
NOVEMBER 9, 2020
11:00 A.M.

AGENDA

NOTE: THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD BY TELECONFERENCE

Call in Number: 1-408-418-9388
Access Code: 173 897 6343

Call of meeting to order and roll call

Approval of Agenda for November 9, 2020
Approval of Minutes for October 19, 2020

Public Participation |

Project Updafes — Stephen Downing/Vince Astorino

Wade Trim As-Needed Engineering Services Contract Change Order
— Vincent Astorino '

Motion: To approve Change Order No. 2 for $75,000 to the As Needed
Engineering Contract with Wade Trim.

METCO As-Needed Engineering Services Contract Change Order
— Vincent Astorino

Motion: To approve Change Order No. 2 for $125,000 to the As-Needed
Contract with METCO. '

Jacobs Odor & Corrosion Study Change Order — STS — 3 Odor Investigation
Cost Sharing — Stephen Downing

Motion: To approve Change Order No. 3 for $53,410.26 with.Jacobs for an
investigation of odor complaints near STS-3 and to split the costs with the
City of Sterling Heights.

Consideration for épproval of invoices (see attached)

~ 10. Financial Report — Bruce Manning

11. Adjourn

Miller
Santo
Mijac

Page

10

15

17



MACOMB INTERCEPTOR DRAIN DRAINAGE DISTRICT

HiE

oo
OMEO] "7 }

i

T T
/ RICHMOND TWR,
( 0

Nl

e

s
ey

[

b
e
i

PUUP STATION
(4)AG LETENS)

JEASTPONTE |

e

(ORTHEAST SELAUE
PuvEnaSTATION_/,

- i
jooe @iraNETIRS
+{mregcerron.
2 AR

Candice S. Miller

MACOMB COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSIONER

|

s

LENOX /28 MILE
FULP BTATION

' P
7
p

N,
Y
o —
Ve
L

LAKE ST. CLAIR

LEGEND
@  PUMP STATION
v  METER
* WWTP
——  INTERCEPTOR
— —  FORCE MAIN

figh

UPDATED: FEBRUARY 2017




An adjoumed meeting of the Intra-County Drainage Board for the MACOMB INTERCEPTOR DRAIN
was held via telephone conference per the State Public Act 228 of 2020 due to the COVID-19
pandemic, on October 19, 2020, at 10:45 A.M.

PRESENT: Candice S. Miller, Chair
Bryan Santo, Member
Robert Mijac, Member

ALSO PRESENT: Brian Baker, Chief Deputy, Karen Czernel, Deputy, Stephen Downing,
Construction & Maintenance Manager, Bruce Manning, Financial Manager, Tom Stockel, Construction
Engineer, Jeff Bednar P.E., Environmental Resources Manager, Vince Astorino, Operations & Flow
Manager, Kellie Kource, Drain Account Specialist, Norb Franz, Communications Manager, Macomb
County Public Works

The meeting was called to order by the Chair, Candice S. Miller. A motion was made by Mr. Santo,
supported by Mr. Mijac to approve the agenda as presented.

Adopted: YEAS: 3
NAYS: 0

Minutes of the meeting of September 14, 2020 were presented. A motion was made by Mr. Mijac,
supported by Mr. Santo to approve the minutes as presented.

Adopted: YEAS: 3
NAYS: 0

Mr. Downing updated the board that the Segment 5 grouting is complete. The rehabilitation project
will be moving ahead soon with dewatering for shaft construction to start this week. There were some
odor complaints to EGLE which have been addressed.

The drop shaft rehabilitation project lost some time due to a by-pass contractor change, but will be
back on track with completion toward the end of 2020.

A motion was made by Mr. Santo, supported by Mr. Mijac to receive and file the project updates by
Mr. Downing.

Adopted: YEAS: 3
NAYS: 0

Mr. Baker updated the board that the purchaser has terminated the purchase agreement for the land
for sale at M59/Garfield. We plan to talk with the County regarding the potential for public use of this
property.

A motion was made by Mr. Santo, supported by Mr. Mijac to receive and file the termination
agreement.

Adopted: YEAS: 3
NAYS: 0



Mr. Astorino and Ms. Miller updated the board that we will be expanding the COVID testing of
wastewater to Sterling Heights and Lenox Township. This expanded testing is fully funded by grant
money. The window for this project is through December.

A motion was made by Mr. Mijac, supported by Mr. Santo to approve the agreement between the
MIDDD and EGLE for COVID wastewater testing grant funds of $404,150.98.

Adopted: YEAS: 3
NAYS: 0

Mr. Astorino and Ms. Miller updated the board that we are keeping the same group of contractors as
the Clinton Township testing program.

A motion was made by Mr. Santo, supported by Mr. Mijac to approve the Aquasight proposal for
$266,500 to handle the laboratory testing, web platform, and analytics.

A motion was made by Mr. Santo, supported by Mr. Mijac to approve the Hesco quotes totaling
$47,400 to provide the sampling equipment and equipment installation. '

A motion was made by Mr. Santo, supported by Mr. Mijac to approve the Colville Electric quote of
$36,980 to install conduits and electrical and integrate units into the SCADA system.

Adopted: YEAS: 3.
NAYS: 0

Mr. Astorino updated the board that we have three metering facilities that need repair and Weiss was
the low bidder.

A motion was made by Mr. Santo, supported by Mr. Mijac to award the bid to Weiss Construction Co.,
LLC for $857,159 to rehabilitate three sewerage metering sites.

Adopted: YEAS: 3
NAYS: 0

Mr. Astorino updated the board that we have three metering facilities that need repair and we
recommend to use Hubbel, Roth, and Clark for the contract administration portion of the. meter

repairs.

A motion was made by Mr. Mijac, supported by Mr. Santo to approve the proposal from Hubbell, Roth
& Clark (HRC) for construction engineering and contract administration for the Metering Facility
Rehabilitation project for $149,200.

Adopted: YEAS: 3
NAYS: 0

The Chair presented the invoices totaling $10,556,443.20 to the board for review and approval.
A motion was made by Mr. Santo, supported by Mr. Mijac to approve the invoices as presented.

Adopted: YEAS: 3
' NAYS: 0



A motion to receive and file the financial report given by Mr. Manning was made by Mr. Santo and
supported by Mr. Mijac.

Adopted: YEAS: 3
NAYS: 0

There being no further business, it was moved by Mr. Santo, supported by Mr. Mijac, that the meeting
of the Macomb Interceptor Drain Board be adjourned.

Adopted: YEAS: 3
NAYS: 0

The meeting was adjourned at 11:20 a.m.

o d Tl

- Candice S. Miller, Chair
Macomb County Public Works Commissioner

STATE OF MICHIGAN
COUNTY OF MACONMB

| certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of proceedings taking by the Intra-County
Drainage Board for the Drainage District shown on the attached set of minutes, October 19, 2020 the
original of which is on file in the Public Works Commissioner’s Office. Public notice of the meeting was
given pursuant to Act No. 267, Public Acts of Michigan, 1975, including, in the case of a special or
rescheduled meeting or a meeting secured for more than 36 hours, notice by posting at least 18 hours

prior to the time set for the meeting.

Candice S. Miller, Chair
Macomb County Public Works Commissioner

DATED: 10/19/20



Candice S. Miller

Public Works Commissioner
Macomb County

To: Macomb Interceptor Drain Drainage District Board Members

cC: FILE

From: Vincent Astorino, Operations & Flow Manager

Date: November9, 2020

Subject: Change Or‘der #2 Approval Request for As-Needed Engineering Services — Wade>Trim

The 2017/2018 Macomb Interceptor Drain Drainage District (MIDDD) budget allocated $450,000 for As-
Needed Engineering Services. A competitive bid was issued on MITN for consultants to submit a Statement
of Qualifications and Rate Schedule. The Board approved the recommendation to award contracts to six
consultants, each with a budget of $75,000, including Wade Trim.

In December, 2017 the MIDDD entered into an agreement with six consultants, each to provide services
based on the District’s needs and the Consultant’s area of discipline. Since that time the consultants have
successfully provided support for various engineering tasks, ranging from reports, studies, condition
assessments and design.

The 2018/2019 MIDDD budget allocated $450,000 for As-Needed Engineering Services. During the March 11,
2019 MIDDD board meeting change order #1 was approved to add $75,000 to Wade Trim'’s general as-
needed contract.

The 2020/2021 MIDDD budget allocated $450,000 for As-Needed Engineering Services. At this time,
allocating additional funds from the 2020/2021 budget to Wade Trim is requested.

A draft copy of this change order has been attached for reference. On behalf of the MCPWO Engineering
staff please approve this request to allocate $75,000 as Change Order No. 2 to the Wade Trim as-needed
contract.

Attachments:  Draft Change Order No. 2

OFFICE LOCATION: 21777 Dunham Road, Clinton Township, Michigan 48036 e Phone: 586-469-5325 e Fax: 586-469-5933
MAILING ADDRESS: P. O. Box 806, Mt. Clemens, Michigan 48046-0806
ENGINEERING e Phone: 586-469-5910 o Fax: 586-469-7693 ¢ SOIL EROSION e Phone: 586-469-5327 e Fax 586-307-8264
4 \;l "

6



Change Order 02

Date of 11/09/20 Effective Date: 11/09/20

Issuance: ‘

Owner: MIDDD S | Owner's Contract No.: WWS-18-002F
Bngineer: | WadeTrim | ProjectNo. B

Project: l. As-Needed Engineering Contract Name:

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order: Add $75,000 to existing
contract to provide as-needed engineering services at the direction of MCPWO Engineering staff.

The original Contract Sum was: . $.75,000.00

The net change from previously approved Change Orders No. 1: $ 75.000.00

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order: $.150.,000.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order

will be increased by: $ 75.000.00

The new Contract Sum, including this _ ,

Change Order, will be: $225.000.00
The Contract Time will be unchanged by: 0 (days)

The date of Substantiaerompletion as of the date of this Change Order, therefore, is: N/A

ACCEPTED: ACCEPTED:
By: By:
Owner (Authorized Signature) Engineer (Authorized Signature)
Title _ Title
Date Date




Candice S. Miller

Public Works Commissioner
Macomb County

To: Macomb Interceptor Drain Drainage District Board Members

Cc FILE

From:- Vincent Astorino, Operations & Flow Manager

Date: November9, 2020

Subject: Change Order #2 Approval Request for As-Needed Engineering Services — METCO

The 2017/2018 Macomb Interceptor Drain Drainage District (MIDDD) budget allocated $450,000 for As-
Needed Engineering Services. A competitive bid was issued on MITN for consultants to submit a Statement
of Qualifications and Rate Schedule. The Board approved the recommendation to award contracts to six
consultants, each with a budget of $75,000, including METCO.

In December, 2017 the MIDDD entered into an agreement with six consultants, each to provide services
based on the District’s needs and the Consultant’s area of discipline. Since that time the consultants have
successfully provided support for various engineering tasks, ranging from reports, studies, condition
assessments and design.

The 2018/2019 MIDDD budget allocated $450,000 for As-Needed Engineering Services. During the October
21, 2019 MIDDD board meeting change order #1 was approved to add $75,000 to METCO's general as-
needed contract. '

The 2020/2021 MIDDD budget allocated $450,000 for As—Needed Engineering Services. At this time,
‘allocating additional funds from the 2020/2021 budget to METCO is requested. MCPWO allocated additional
funds for Metco due to the potential increase in need for flow control services from OMIDDD.

A draft copy of this change order has been attached for reference. On behalf of the MCPWO Engineering
staff please approve this request to allocate $125,000 as Change Order No. 2 to the METCO as-needed

contract.

Attachments:  Draft Change Order No. 2

OFFICE LOCATIVON: 21777 Dunham Road, Clinton Township, Michigan 48036 e Phone: 586-469-5325 e Fax: 586-469-5033
MAILING ADDRESS: P. O. Box 806, Mt. Clemens, Michigan 48046-0806
ENGINEERING e Phone: 586-469-5910 e Fax: 586-469-7693 ¢ SOIL EROSION e Phone: 586+469-5327 e Fax 586-307-8264

8



: TA___ S B - 1 Change Order 02
Date of 11/09/20 » Effective Date: 11/09/20

Issuance [ ,

Owner: 1 | MIDDD 7 | Owner's Contract No i W"V'W§-Vibii8 002 -
7Eng1neel 7 [ METCO B o ! P1OJect No - l B 7
PlOJGCt As—Needed Engmeenng | Con’aact Name

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of th1s Change Order - Add $125, OOO to ex1st1ngw

contract to provide as-needed engineering services at the direction of MCPWO Engineering staff.

The original Contract Sum was:
The net change from previously approved Change Orders No. 1:
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order:

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order
will be increased by:

The new Contract Sum, including this
Change Order, will be:

The Contract Time will be unchanged by:

$.75.000.00
$75,000.00

$.150,000.00

$.125,000.00

$275.000.00

0 (days)

The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order, therefore, is: N/A

ACCEPTED: ACCEPTED:
By: By:
Owner (Authorized Signature) Engineer (Authorized Signature)
Title Title
Date . Date




Candice S. Miller

Public Works Commissioner
Macomb County

To: Macomb Interceptor Drain Drainage District Board Members
From: Stephen Downing, Construction & Maintenance Manager
Date: November 5, 2020

Subject: Odor & Corrosion Study Change Order No. 3 —ST-S-3 Odor Investigation

The Macomb Interceptor Drain Drainage District entered an agreement with Jacobs in 2018 to conduct a
system-wide Odor & Corrosion study. The study was performed in conjunction with an OMID system-wide
Odor & Corrosion study. The intention was that the systems undergo a comprehensive investigation to
provide practical solutions to address the odor and corrosion issues inherent to the systems. The projects are
in the final report phase which has resulted in the recommendation of several odor control facilities. One of
the proposed locations for construction of an odor control facility is at the ST-S-3 Meter Facility, located at
Dodge Park and Sorrento in Sterling Heights, Ml.

There is a longstanding odor related issue in this area, specifically in the Rougewood Condominiums just
south of the meter facility. One of the Rougewood residents have expressed frustrations with this
longstanding issue that dates back to approximately 2004. The MCPWO Engineers and City of Sterling
Heights have recently engaged with the residents to investigate this matter. In addition, we engaged the
Jacobs Project Manager and Technical Expert to assist with analyzing and resolving the issue.

Resolution of this matter includes two primary objectives: 1) Analyze existing information and data related to
this location to determine if there is a an issue that the proposed odor control facility will not remedy and 2)
Confirm the proposed odor control facility is sized appropriately to mitigate the odor issues. Jacobs has
provided a proposal to perform the work required to address each of these two objectives which is attached
for reference. The MCPWO authorized Jacobs to perform Task 1 on October 22, 2020 for a total of
$6,076.63. This task included analysis of all existing historical information, including plan and profile drawings
sewer drawings, flow data from ST-S-3 and the as-built drawings for the Rougewood Condominium sewer
system. The next step is to authorize Jacobs to proceed with Task 2 which is a Fan Test with Oda Loggers and
pressure sensors, which is described in the attached proposal, for a cost of $47,333.63. The execution of
Task 2 will provide the technical staff the data and information required to verify the proposed facility is
sized appropriately and if there are other issues present that are causing the odor issue.

The City of Sterling Heights DPW Director, City Engineer and other staff have been part of the discussions

and agree with the proposed plan. In addition, they have agreed to a cost share of up to 50% for this work
with the MIDDD. If it is determined during this work that the OMIDDD should contribute to this work, the

cost will be shared appropriately. Our staff will report back to this Board the findings of this study and the
final cost to the MIDDD.

OFFICE LOCATION: 21777 Dunham Road, Clinton Township, Michigan 48036 e Phone: 586-469-5325 e Fax: 586-469-5933
MAILING ADDRESS: P. O. Box 806, Mt. Clemens, Michigan 48046-0806
ENGINEERING e Phone: 586-469-5910 e Fax: 586-469-7693 ¢ SOIL EROSION e Phone: 586-469-5327 e Fax 586-307-8264

10



The action is that the Macomb Interceptor Drain Drainage District Board authorize the Board Chair to sign
Change Order No. 3 with Jacobs to perform Task 1 and 2 as described in the attached proposal for the lump
sum add of $53,410.26. The revised total contract value for Jacobs will be $547,301.26.

Attachments: Jacobs Proposal dated October 14, 2020

OFFICE LOCATION: 21777 Dunham Road, Clinton Township, Michigan 48036 e Phone: 586-469-5325 e Fax: 586-469-5933
. MAILING ADDRESS: P. O. Box 806, Mt. Clemens, Michigan 48046-0806 '
ENGINEERING e Phone: 586-469-5910 e Fax: 586-469-7693 ¢ SOIL EROSION e Phone: 586-469-5327 e Fax 586-307-8264

11



30800 Telegraph Road, Suite 4900

1 Bingham Farms, Michigan 48025
U a‘ o s United States .
™ . T+1.248.633.1440

WWW.jacobs.com

Macomb Interceptor Drain Drainage District (MIDDD)
c/o Macomb County Public Works Office (MCPWO)

Meter ST-S-3 Service Area Odor Investigation

October 14, 2020

Background and PurpoSe

The Meter ST-S-3 site is a known site of high odorous hydrogen sulfide (H-S). Levels of H2S were
measured and document as part of sampling done by Jacobs Engineering in 2019. As part of the
Oakland-Macomb Interceptor Drain (OMID) System-wide Odor/Corrosion Study, it was
recommended that a forced air ventilation activated carbon or biofilter system be installed at the
ST-S-3 metering site to mitigate odors and corrosion in the OMID interceptor sewer system in
Dodge Park Road.

More recently, there has been an increase in the number and frequency of odor complaints from
nearby residents in Steerg Heights. In addition, there have been reports of air bubbling through
drain traps in houses located along Rougewood Drive, which indicates unusually high pressures
in the sewers. The hlgh pressures could be causing odors to emit from residential plumbing
vents.

The purpose of this requested scope of work is to determine the cause of the odor complaints
and high pressures upstream of the ST-S-3 metering facmty and to evaluate alternatives to
reduce the odor issues.

Scope of Work

Task 1 —Sewer As-built Drawings and Hydraulics Review

As-built plan/profile sewer drawings of the local Sterling Heights sewer system and system
hydraulics upstream of Meter ST-S-3 will be reviewed to document how the sewers are
interconnected to ST-S-3 to determine if there is a common sewer headspace. This common
sewer headspace could allow odors caused by the drop at Meter ST-5-3 to migrate upstream
and into local sewers and even residential sewer leads and interior plumbing systems. Any sewer
drops that could cause turbulence and therefore stripping of H2S will be documented to further
help determine the source of odors.

PAGE 1 OF 3

12



30800 Telegraph Road, Suite 4900

1 Bingham Farms, Michigan 48025
u a‘ o s ‘ United States
e ’ T+1.248.633.1440

WWwWw.jacobs.com

Task 2 — Pressure/H,S monitoring and Fan Testing

Under this task, H2S and pressure monitors will be installed in sewers in and around Meter ST-5-
3. It is recommended that up to 5 H,S and 5 pressure monitors will be installed for one (1) week.
While the monitors are installed, a fan test will be performed to help determine the size of a
vapor-phase odor control system (e.g. activated carbon) to depressurize the sewers throughout
the upstream neighborhood to reduce or prevent odors.

If a common headspace is found between Meter ST-5-3 and the sewers near Rougewood Drive,
then the recommended ST-S-3 odor control system may be able to be sized large enough to
ventilate both ST-S-3 and some of the upstream residential sewers. The fan test would be used
to determine if that is the case. If there is not a common headspace between the sewers, then the
fan test would be designed to determine how large an “air jumper” pipe would have to be that
would connect the ST-S-3 system to the upstream residential sewers.

It is assumed that an 18,000 cfm fan testing unit would be rented from Airflow Sciences for 2
days. A carbon unit to minimize impacts on residents during testing is not included in the -
schedule and budget but is optional for an additional fee from Airflow Sciences. The fan flow
rate will be stair-stepped and pressure measurements will be taken at several locations to
determine the optimum air flow rate that would be required to depressurize the upstream local
sewers and capture air that would be transmitted to Meter ST-S-3, either through the sewer
headspaces or through an air jumper.

Task 3 — Conceptual Design of Mitigation System (Future Optional Task)

If the 10,000 cfm system currently recommended at Meter ST-S-3 is found to be capable of
depressurizing the upstream local sewers near Rougewood Street, then this task will not be
completed.

However, if it is found that the currently contemplated vapor-phase treatment system at Meter
ST-S-3 is not large enough, then a larger system will be conceptually designed. The conceptual
design will include a process flow diagram, system sizing, and conceptual site and plan and
profile drawings. If it is determined that an air jumper will be required, then the air jumper will be
sized and conceptual plan and profile drawings will be developed.

An updated cost estimate will be prepared for the recommended mitigation system.

Schedule

The work described herein will be completed in about eight (8) weeks, with a technical
memorandum provided to MCPWO technical staff for review. The final report will be issued once
review comments are received by MCPWO staff. Assuming a Notice to Proceed date of October 26,
2020, the draft technical memorandum will be issued to MCPWO for review no later than
December 23, 2020.

PAGE 2 OF 3

13



30800 Telegraph Road, Suite 4900

1 Bingham Farms, Michigan 48025
u a‘ o s : United States
v T+1.248.633.1440

Www.jacobs.com

Proposed Cost Estimate and Invoicing

The total not-to-exceed budget for the scope of services presented herein for Tasks 1 and 2 is
$53,410.26. Below is a breakdown of hours by key personnel and expenses for this investigation.

Task Jason Steve John Bill Staff | Admin. T Total Assumbtions
Matteo | Graziano | Siczka | Desing | Engr | Support P P

1 8 8 0 6 4 8 $150.00 $6,076.63

Includes travel
expenses for 2
out-of-town
Jacobs staff.
Includes
$24,675 quote
(NO CARBON)
for Airflow
Sciences for fan
testing.
Assumes’5
pressure loggers
and 5 Odalogs
for 1 week.

2 16 40 4 20 16 12 $28,865.00 | $47,333.63

Total 24 48 4 26 20 20 $29,015.00 | $53,410.26

Assumes air
20 40 4 24 8 4 $300.00 $19,333.57 | jumper will bﬂe
required.

3
(Optional)

This work will be billed on a time-and-materials basis under the MID System-wide Odor/Corrosion
Study (MCPWO Work Order: WWS-018-010 and Jacobs Project Number: 707997CH) per the
terms and conditions of that agreement and using current 2020 hourly rates.

Invoices will be submitted on a monthly basis and will include a summary of labor hours. For
convenience, detailed time sheets and receipts for direct expenses will not be provided unless
otherwise requested in writing to the Project Manager.

PAGE 3 OF 3

14



%1SLL T~ uoiSurysep
%8165'T — B0
%1806°0€ — STUSISH Surelg
%LS06'6 — Aq1eUS
%978’ — UeARH MON
%9096'€T — QOB
%8€90'T —X0UsT
%L0Ty"9 — WOSLIB]
%T1S0" Y — Iesel]
%905 1T — TOII[D
%667C L — PIOTIRISST)
0T 33deg)

nsode( Anedoid progIeD Jo wmey 07°9°0T - LOS-0T# 9910AT]| 00°000°ST $ D17 O9SSAT] TOISIA | Ioxeq

0T€T6 - 0THT'8 - T1°D ATHUON 0T'€T'6 -~ S0998YEIR6H 010U | #5759 $ SSO[OIIA| TOZLIOA | DiSIerong

(pumy yuemdmby) 0Z'€7°6 - 0T ¥T'8 - 1190 ATHUON 0T'€T'6 - S09987E96# 2010ATT| £9'¥80°T $ SSO[PIIM| UOZLRA|  DisIegong

S[[EIoA0D) PUE SPAOLD 0T'ST'0T - P0S88YSTI# 2O10ATI| 89°SS9 $ ANIIN OULIO}SY

00°590°0¥¥'LT  $ Sumury ¢ juewseg #1359 ¥TO6TOM# S010AT]| 05 T69°0ETT  § Sunoenuo) epuey eSO Suumoq

8L°T81°S6 $ qeyey Aoe.] Sunele % yeqs doxq 0T'L0T - ¥86ET9# S010AUI| 9%960°9T $ “PYT ‘SYTRNMSTOD HIN Surmsoq

T0P0F'T $ S AW - $VIATRS [0TUOD) MOTT 0TS 0T - 9T-LTLT# 9O10AT]| 86 %671 $ $901ATRS SUPMSUO) ODLHN OUHOISY

070 1oqueideg SIS [eIoUD) 0TT°01 - 6T¥SH#9010AT| 00°CSTTL $ O1d “ddAHY Surmmoq

LELIT9T 3 Sunnozp g sseyd - WSIsIeAQ FuesuSug 0TT01 - E1¥S6#2010AT| 00°SL6 $ 309qUSLy OULIOISY

9%'605°9¥1 $ uSisa( - UOHENIGEYY § JUSWTS 0T'L°01 - S00-850-0T# S910AT]| 9T'SLOT9 $ $9JE100SS Y BuLIesuISuy 3| Surusmoq

YTTI8Y $ 07°€°01 - 07°7T's - UBIsaQ SunsewSuy ¢ Juewsag 0T'L 701 - YEI-6T# 90T0AT]| 8%'S6V°T $ $91E1008SY SuLeamsuy 4 Summoq

00°000°61¥ $ qeqsy Jemsg Suposuuo) 29 yeysdorq 0TTE01 - T35 1€E8TOM 9010AT]| 05'LLLGTT $ SIaJe\ PUeT] Surmmoq

$ QIAOD 183§ - yuswdmbyy tojdureg - oses ] ATPUOIN 0T°6°0T - 88710T0T# 2210AUI| 00°005°01 $ 00SaH OULIOJSY

$ AIAOD 978§ - Surupe1], pue ope[relsyy 1o]dureg 0T'6°0T - L8H10TOTH 99L0AT]| 00°006°ST $ 00STH OuHOSY

0T°0€'6 - 07" 1'6 = 2LI99H A[HUON 0T 10T - Y0S-0T# 9910AT] | 96'STIT $ A3wug 414 OULIO}SY

0ST9E6THT  § SugnoIp ¢ aseqd 0T'9T01 - LI¥1L#9010AU]| O1°LLO'STT $ qoseoq Surumoq

Iereny) pug Sugersd( PuE [PUNOSIO 0T'9T'6 - P1LO0TAV# 2010AT]| TE'6TIFIE $ quOdEIN JO Ajumo) Surmuey

$9'¥96°89C $ Sumnoxp g sseyq - SIsIeAQ Suresuisuy 0T'ST'0T - 8LOSTL# 99IOAU]| S E80°0Y $ YIS 79 WRISHOH TOSIPUY oupI0}SY

S'88EYIT $ qeqey Jemag Sunosuuo) 29 Yeysdorq 0T'6T°01 - 85T8TT#S010AUI| OE'ET9LE $ JOLOSOM 79 OISO “TOSIOPUY Surmsoq

Ky1ado1d PIeYIED/6SIN JO S[ES 0T1°6 - 6T90TH# 2210AT] | 00°CES $ *0'd ‘SeIEI0SSY 7 BIOTY Ioxeq

00°0LLOTY $ 0T'1€°8 - 07 1'8 - 20URTIUIEI ToJo]\ 07976 - V0TS0~ 1S E# 9910AT]| 00'0%S0T $ SSOIAIOG TEJUSWIUONATT SAY OULO}SY

00°01E°ITH $ 0T 1E'L - 0T'T"L - 9OUBTSIUIRI IO 0T°TT'8 - VOTLO-F1SE#H 910AUT| 00°029°CT $ SOOIAIRS TEJUSWUONATH SV ouLOJSY
Joue[eq J99101g Axemommg 333013 NEENERTT Junomy JOpURA TSBUBIA

TOTeTSTapy

welq
203da2.3)0] UIOIBIA]

15

JuowuonI0ddy

301105 SUIpUny

0Z/t/17 - 02/0Z/0T NIVHd HOLdIDHILNI SNODVIN



16

68°65C'8LY9 S e0L
1oMog (70T 2290100 I100-vEPL000SAS#H M0AUT| 60°S99°LSTY  § Auno) puepreo Suusoq amNo
9BA [ 0T'ST'0T - STI6EH 9910AUI| 00°099 $ S0URUSUIEJA] [ELNSTPU] [EUONEN OuLIO}SY
Swdid AIQH 7T Sumee]) 0TT 01 - Y9PSTH L0AUT| 00'SES'9T $ SOOIAIOG SIOWIMOT] OULIO}S Y
SAMY WD 0T ET°01T - 69£10T60M# 2IM0ATL| 0T 66L Y 3 “ou] ‘TeD-2Q OULIO}SY
9ATRA 98P 9T PUR 81 Tredey] 0T'0€'6 - SETIOT60M# SOTOAUT| 61°9£0% $ eD-2a OULIO}SY BN
sad1g oSeure1 pue uonesLL] Jredoy/SI( (OUSIL 0T'L0T - STSO0TH# 9910AU]| §S'8LLT $ D17 0D S1O9[H S[[IA[0D OULIO}SY ST
$901A10G WadX - SIMSMET IOUNIEH] Ioje 0T 101 - 0THSP# IOAUI| SL'6€6'8 $ D1d ‘ddAHN Iaeq
$10}0BJUOD € A AAAIN 0T'1°6 - #€90T# 9d10AU] | ST'ISE'9 $ "0°d ‘SJRI00SSY 29 BIOTY Ioxeg STOTTS 9[IN ST
00°00L°T $ surg Ieysdum(y U WONETeISu] STYSIA 0T0Z°0T - 96ETH P10ATI| 00°00L T $ TOREOLIqR,] WNH ouLIoSY
03] Surreog 0T'8T'6 - 0S9TTH MOATI| 9E'H89 $ uogerodio) woredn OULIO}SY
0T T°01 - 02'C'6 - OLIde[H A[PUON 0T 10T - 015-0T# 9910AUI| 96°800°S T $ A3oug 41a OTHOISY
Sunse], mopppeg 0TET°01 - LLETOT60M# SOI0ATI| TI'989 $ ou] ‘D2 OULIO}SY
N 1e3en) pIg 0Z°0€'6 - £-160020060M# WOAT]| 08'LY6'T $ il erclel OULI0}SY
wonesSel] VAVOS 0Z'8°01 - 07S00T# S910AT]| S6°088°T $ DT 0D SLIoR[H 9[[IA[0D ouLo}SY
0TTT6 - 0T ST'S - [T 1oMag 79 IoJBM 0T 0£'6 - L6F-0T# 2010AU| 8T'LTH'T $ Jomseol], disuso [, w0y OuLIo}SY "S'd SEpPuoT)
N 2e3enQ) pIg 0T0€'6 - £-5800C0060M# 99L0ATT| 08'95S $ “ou] TeD-°d OULIO}SY
0T°TT6 - 07128 - A1BN A[Puoy 0796 - STS-0T# OL0AT]| $E0HL'T $ -Iose1y Jo A1) OULIO)SY wIgorg
AXewumg 3991013 [EEERAT Janowy JOpwA ToSEURIA JoewwonIoddy 321m0g surpuny

02/¥/TT - 02/0Z/0T NIV¥d ¥YOLdIDHILNI SNOIOVIN



Budget to Actual
MIDDD
As of Oct 31, 2021 = 33%

2021 REMAINING
DESCRIPTION FINAL BUDGET ENCUMBERED ACTUAL BUDGET PCT UTILIZED
REVENUE ACCOUNTS ) o L 7 ) _——
GLWA-OMID 47,262,993 15,756,685 31,506,308 33.3%
OMID O&M 3,828,987 1,276,329 2,552,658 | 33.3%
Settlement 100,000 100,000 0.0%
Reimbursements 225,000 98,861 | 126,139 | 43.9%
PY Revenue- Fund Balance 8,388,627 8,388,627 0.0%
Washington Twp Meter Project 47,475 47,475 0.0%
Reimb-Local Communities 13,548,089 3,387,022 10,161,067 25.0%
Interest 250,000 22,103 227,897 8.8%
Total Revenue Accounts 73,651,171 - 20,541,000 53,110,171 27.9%
EXPENSE ACCOUNTS B »
GLWA-OMID 47,262,993 15,756,685 31,506,308 33.3%
OMID O&M 3,828,987 1,276,329 2,552,658 33.3%
 Public Works Wastewater Disposal Division 1,942,127 306,780 | 1635347| 158%
Office Operations/Insurance 309,925 34,596 275,329 C112%
SCADA 268,889 17,980 250,909 6.7%
Engineering )
Meter Dye Testing 2 year contract new this year 100,000 25,300 ) 74,709 1. 25.3%
Data Review-Aquasight o 250,000 30,995 /219,005 12.4%
Replenish reserve from CPS refunding - 618,680 618,680 0.0%
Design Odor and Corrosion 750,000 3,420 746,580 0.5%
Construction Project for Odor and Control - 1,000,000 1,000,000
SY-8-1,8Y- S- 2, WA-S-1 Construction Admin 250,000 ) ) 250,000
FKE Rehab analysis phase 2 84,000 14,000 70,000
Seg 5 Construction 1,150,000 131,548 | 1,018,452 |
Phase ll Grouting _ 3,825,000 | 1,052,452 | 2,772,548
) GLWA Asststance 40,000 | 1,425 38,575
As Needed FTCH 75,000 366 74,634
As Needed FK Engineering 75,000 o 75,000
~As Needed Wade Trim ~ 75,000 104 74,896 |
As Needed Metco 125,000 1,495 | 123 505
As Needed Applied SCIence 25,000 | 25,000
As Needed Odor and Corrosmn ) 75,000 7 75,000
‘Seg 5 Engineering Design . 374557 | 111,054 | 7276»3!75»_037 |
Contribution to Segment 5/Grouhng 1,450,000 575,604 | 874,396 |
15 Mile Inter Design East of Garfield (Segment 6)/Const Admm 1,500,000 146,061 1,353,939
~ SY-S-1 & SY-S-2 Meter Design/Rehab _ 1,134,070 | 1,134,070 B
Level Sensors/Pressure/HZS Meters 250,000 | o |....250000f
Wastewater Master Plan/Contract Capac:ly 400,000 20,960 | 379,040 |
EGLE Testing Grant - 77,177 (77,177)|
Washington Townshlp meter 500,000 | 500,000
_Legal Services B 250,000 | B |, 2s0000| 0.0%
_Clintondale PS o&M 639,500 68,198 o o571302 10 7%
NGI O&M 230,000 34,604 195,396 15.0%
Meters O&M 253,470 91,824 161,646 36.2%
CS-308M _ 226000 | N 226000 |  00%
Blof‘lter O&M . ) 22,500 7,024 15,476 31.2%
Contribution Life Cycle Reserve 171,700 | 171,700 0.0%
Interceptor O&M 1,900,000 7,715 1,892,285 | } 0.4%
_ Stormwater Pump Statlons - ) 234,250 | B 78,083 156,167 | 33.3%
Sewage Disposal Charges - Mt. Clemens 200,000 29,650 170,350 14.8%
Debt Service - Revenue Bonds 1,784,523 594,841 1,189,682 33.3%
Total Expense Accounts 73,651,171 - 20,496,271 53,154,900 27.8%
O&M Balance Total
6/30/2020 O&M 10/31/2020
Cash - Operating 24,226,346 44,730 24,271,076
Accounts Receivable 0
Assets 0
Liabilities 0
Revenues 20,541,000 20,541,000
Expenditures 20,496,271 20,496,271
0
Equity* 24,226,346 24,271,076
Detail of 2020 Equity*
Projected reserve at 6/30/2020 6,818,887
Projected Engineering Reserve 12,920,000
Projected Sinkhole Surplus 3,656,059
Life Cycle Reserve 831,400

17




